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RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
TO VALPAK INTERROGATORY  

VP/USPS-T1-9. 
 
Please refer to your testimony at p. 4, ll. 3-6, where you describe the Postal Service’s 
extensive retail network encompassing more than 36,700 facilities consisting of over 
27,200 Post Offices and more than 4,800 stations and branches. 
a. For the “more than 36,700 facilities” mentioned in your testimony, what would be 
 the number of employees engaged in retail operations on a full-time equivalent 
 basis?  
b. For the “more than 4,800 stations and branches” mentioned in your testimony, 
 what would be the number of employees engaged in retail operations on a full-
 time equivalent basis? 
c. The Postal Service response to PR/USPS-3 states that “it is estimated that there 
 are at least 3200 stations/branches that report to EAS-24 (and above) 
 Postmasters.” For these 3,200 stations and branches, what would be the number 
 of employees engaged in retail operations on a full-time equivalent basis? 
d. The sum of 27,200 and 4,800 is 32,000. What types of facilities account for the 
 difference between the aggregate total of 36,700 facilities and the 32,000 post 
 offices, stations and branches? 
e. It is understood from fn. 6 on p. 9 of your testimony that many of the Postal 
 Service’s facilities which contain “front-of-the-house” retail window operations are 
 co-located with “back-of-the-house” operations such as delivery. Does the Postal 
 Service have a separate budget for the retail portion of its operations? That is, 
 does it have a separate budget for some or all of the retail portion (only) of its 
 facility network? 
f. Regardless of whether the Postal Service has a separate budget for any or all or 
 its retail operations, does the Postal Service accounting system provide after-the-
 fact statements showing separately the nationwide expense of operating all (or 
 some portion) of its retail network? Please explain the extent to which the 
 accounting system can generate such aggregate cost data for retail operations 
 and provide such aggregate cost data as are available. 
g.  Please refer to your testimony at p. 10, ll. 10-12, which states that ‘[s]tations and 
 branches that report to EAS-24 and above Postmasters represent a substantial 
 portion of the annual total operating expenses ... for the Postal Service.” 
 Referring to your response to preceding part e, please explain what percentage 
 the 4,800 stations and branches constitute of the total cost of its retail network. 
 
RESPONSE 

 
a. There are approximately 61,231 full time equivalent retail associates and 

 approximately 13,751 working Postmasters at approximately 32,000 locations.  

 Approximately 4,000 of the 36,700 facilities are Contract Postal Units (CPUs) 

 which do not have postal employees. 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
TO VALPAK INTERROGATORY  

 

RESPONSE to VP/USPS-T1-9 (continued) 

b. Approximately 20,740 full time equivalent retail associates.  

c. 15,480 full-time equivalent employees (window clerks); made up of 4.3 Full-time 

 equivalent window clerks in our 3,600 units. 

d. Contract Postal Units (CPUs). 

e. No. 

f-g. [Responses forthcoming] 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
TO VALPAK INTERROGATORY  

VP/USPS-T1-10. 
 
a.  Has the Postal Service conducted any study, or does it have any data, on the 
 average unit cost of selling stamps and collecting retail postage through various 
 channels such as those described in your testimony? That is, via: (i) retail 
 windows at post offices, stations and branches; (ii) CPUs; (iii) mobile stamp-
 vending vans such as those discussed in VP/USPS-T1-1; (iv) carriers; 
 (v) vending machines; (vi) over the internet; 10 
 (vii) the telephone; (viii) the stamp consignment program; etc. b. Unless you 
 answer to preceding part a is to the effect that no such cost data are available, 
 please provide any available average unit cost data showing the cost of selling 
 postage (stamps) via alternate channels. 
  
RESPONSE 
 

In 2004, an analysis was performed using FY 2002 costs.  The results, reported below, 

have not been updated: 

PC Postage     Between $0.01 and $0.05 

Stamps By Mail    $0.09 

Stamps on Consignment  $0.011 

Vending     $0.123 

Contract Postal Units   $0.087 

Post Office Retail Window  $0.068 


